Council

AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Friday, 6th February, 2009, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Telephone 01622 694342
Hall, Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership

Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr | S Chittenden.
Mr J A Davies, 1 Labour Group Member.

2. Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers for items on the agenda for this
meeting

3. Application to register land known as "The Market Square" at Aylesham as a new
Village Green. (Pages 1 - 32)

4. Application to register land at Montefiore Avenue, Ramsgate as a new Town
Green. (Pages 33 - 56)

5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 29 January 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Application to register land known as ‘The Market Square’ at
Aylesham as a new Village Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 6™ February 2009.

Recommendation: | recommend that the County Council informs the applicant
that the application to register the land known as ‘The Market Square’ at
Aylesham as a new Village Green has not been accepted.

Local Members: Mrs. E. Rowbotham Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as ‘The
Market Square’ at Aylesham as a new Village Green from local resident Mrs. E.
Madden (“the applicant’). The application, dated 27" November 2007, was
allocated the application number 598. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A
to 
[...]
lic use for over 70 years.

Page 2



Landowner

15.The application site is owned by Dover District Council. Mr. G. Mandry (Principal
Solicitor) has objected to the application on behalf of the District Council.

16. The objection is made on the following grounds:

¢ Any activities which have taken place on the land have been with the express
or implied permission of the landowner by virtue of a series of short-term
leases granted to the Parish Council since at least the mid-1970s. Such use
has therefore not been ‘as of right’ and is incapable of giving rise to any rights.

e The land is held in the housing portfolio and the public have been permitted to
use it by way of licence with byelaws having been made to regulate use of the
application site.

e The user evidence is unclear and not sufficient to show that the relevant legal
tests have been met.

17.In support of the objection, the District Council has supplied copies of leases
dating back to 1977 as well as associated correspondence.

Legal tests

18.In dealing with an application to register a new Village Green the County Council

must consider the following criteria:

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular
locality, neighbourhood or a neighbourhood within a locality?

(d) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more?

(e) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until
the date of application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or
15(4)?

| shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually:
(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

19. The definition of the phrase ‘as of right’ has been considered in recent High Court
case law. Following the judgement in the Sunningwell” case, it is now considered
that if a person uses the land for
[...]
age and used as an open space for a considerable period. In
addition, all of the users state in their questionnaires that they have witnessed
other people using the land for a range of recreational activities.

35. Therefore, the application site has been used for a period of over 20 years.

(e) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of
application?

36.The Commons Act 2006 introduces a number of transitional arrangements
regarding the actual use of the land in relation to the making of the application to
register it as a Village Green. These are set out at paragraph 4 above.

37.In this case, use of the applications site has not ceased, nor is there any
suggestion of any interruption to use prior to the making of the application.
Therefore, it appears that use of the land has continued up until the date of
application and as such it is not necessary to consider the other tests set out in
sections 15(3) and 15(4) of the Act.

Conclusion

38.In order for the application site to be registered as a Village Green, the
Registration Authority has to be satisfied that each and every one of the legal
tests set out above is met. It is not sufficient that merely some of the tests have
been met or that the land has always been considered locally to have the
attributes of a Village Green.

39.In this case there are several problems which lead to the conclusion that the
necessary tests have not been met. The most significant of these is that use of
the land is not considered to have been ‘as of right’ during the material period due
to the existence of the lease between the Parish Council and the landowner which
makes express provision for the use of the land for recreational purposes.

40.Even if further user evidence were produced to support the application (and
overcome the deficiencies with regard to the type and quantity of use), the
existence of the leases would, by itself, present a ‘knock-out blow’ to the
application. Therefore, it would appear that the relevant legal tests cannot be met

Page 6



Recommendations

41.1 therefore recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the
application to register the land known as ‘The Market Square’ at Aylesham as a
new Village Green has not been accepted.

Accountable Officer:

Dr. Linda Davies — Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk

Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall,
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details.

Background documents

APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of application form

APPENDIX C — Table summarising user evidence

APPENDIX D — Copy of 1998 lease relating to the application site

Page 7




62360000508 APPENDIX A:

Plan showing application site
(land known as ‘The Market Square
at Aylesham)

152200900000
152200 900000

623600.005000

Land subject to village green application
W - at 'The Market Square', Aylesham

Scale 1:1250




Commons Act 2006: Section 15
Application for the registrati

APPENDIX B:
Copy of application form

Village Green

Official stamp of registration authority

indicating valid date of receipt: Application number:

KENT COUNTY COUNGIL Register unit No(s):
REGISTRATION AUTHORITY

3 0 NOV 20607

S595.

VG number allocated at registration:

(CRA to complete only if application is successful)

Applicants are advised to read the ‘Guidance Notes for the completion of an Application for the Registration of

land as a Town or Village Green’ and to note the fallowing:

« Al applicants should complete guestions 1-6and 10-11.

+ Applicants applying for registration under section 15(1) ofthe 2006 Act should, in addition, complete questions 7-8.
Section 15(1) enables any person to apply to register land as a green where the criteria for re
[...]
 {"the Board") {2) consenting to
the Board placing or laying one or more underground electric lines and any
necessary ancillary apparatus along a route the approximate position of which
is shown by a black line on the plan attached to this Lease and also to the
entry by the Board from time to time by their servants agents contractors and
. workpeople for the purpose of inspecting maintaining repairing and replacing

or removing the works or any of them

Page 29
89



THE COMMON SEAL of DOVER

DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto 11 203
]

affixed in the presence of:

<. e. @&.@wc.h

Authorised Chief Officer

SIGNED AS A DEED on behalf

of The Parish Council of

Avylesham named above by its .
0 4 2O

Chairman PERCY THOMAS WILSON

in the presence of:

NAME:
ADDRESS:

DESCRIPTION OR OCCUPATION:

SIGNED AS A DEED on behalf
of The Parish Council of

Aylesham named above by its

Clerk ERIC BUCKLE

in the presence of:

NAME: QG ddlugrm  Olibas
ADDRESS: bi W{(w Cw.bcm.ﬂ/ Qﬁtlm\’%

DESCRIPTION OR OCCUPATION: § ot WOayas

Page 30




OBUCED FROM THE ek TE

50 /F78  MAP WITH THE FERMESION
"HE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJEXITS: .
GFFICE; “CRAOWH COPYREHTH

AP E miem—r e oo

Avylesham Bapuist
Free Church

J kY o N
o o et
Unance Survey mapping P
Gt the'Controller of HM ™, /’ N
ice @ Grown Copyright. Unauthorised .
reproduction infringes Grown Copyright apd-ihay ~ .-
lead to prosacition orgivil proceed)

3 . s
District CounciliLicence No. LA-67778X, Dated 45/&/ ?g .
i l"l \ s 1 \_\ / g
i \“r < . // \.‘




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda ltem 4

Application to register land at Montefiore Avenue,
Ramsgate as a new Town Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 6™ February 2009.

Recommendation: | recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the
case to clarify the issues.

Local Members: Mr. J. Fullarton and Mr. B. Hayton Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Counci
[...]
application in a newspaper circulating in the

Page 33



The application site

6.

The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) is known locally
as ‘the old bowling green’ and is situated adjacent to Montefiore Avenue at
Ramsgate. The application site is an irregular shape that is best described by
reference to the plan at Appendix A. It consists of a grass surface and is
bounded on three sides by hedges, boundary fencing and tennis courts. A Public
Footpath abuts the eastern edge of the application site (but does not form part of
it) and is delineated by way of very old post and rail fencing which is in a severe
state of disrepair. Access to the site is through the dilapidated fencing (which is
non-existent in some sections) and via a large, well-established gap at Montefiore
Avenue.

The case

7.

The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has
become a village green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the local
inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for well in excess of 20
years.

Included in the application were 17 user evidence questionnaires from local
residents asserting that the application site has been available for free and
uninhibited use for lawful sports and pastimes over the last twenty years and
beyond. A summary of the user evidence is attached at Appendix C. In addition,
a further four statements were submitted from people who have witnessed use of
the site from neighbouring properties but who themselves may not necessarily
have used it.

Also submitted in support of the application are various items of correspondence
from Thanet District Council employees, which refer to the history and current
status of the site. These include a letter from Mr. B. White (Head of Development
Services) confirming that the application site has not been used as a putting
green since before 1984.

Consultations

10.Consultations have been carried out as required and the following co
[...]
's own admission that no gates exist from

the tennis courts onto the application site and thus, when tennis balls have been
hit over the tennis court fencing (and on to the application site), the only means of
access to retrieve the lost tennis balls has been to exit the tennis courts onto
Montefiore Avenue and take the easiest route onto the application site. This
would seem to suggest that access onto the application site was not restricted,
although it does not conclusively prove the non-existence of the fencing around
the application site (as tennis players may have climbed over the fencing to gain
access).

Page 36



24.There is therefore a degree of uncertainty regarding the status of the fencing
around the perimeter of the site and the ease with which non-paying recreational
users gained access to the application site. The fact that access to the application
site was required for gang mowers to carry out routine maintenance and for tennis
players retrieving lost tennis balls suggests that the fencing was not as
continuous or permanent as the District Council suggests. However, the user
evidence also requires more detailed clarification to confirm that there were no
periods during which the fencing was completely continuous, as is suggested by
the District Council.

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

25.Lawful sports and pastimes can be commonplace activities including dog walking,
children playing, picnicking and kite-flying. Legal principle does not require that
rights of this nature be limited to certain ancient pastimes (such as maypole
dancing) or for organised sports or communal activities to have taken place;
solitary and informal kinds of recreation are equally as valid.

26.In this case, the evidence demonstrates that a range of recreational activities
have taken place on the land, including dog-walking and training, nature-watching
and playing with children. The table summarising evidence of use by
[...]
ted in 2007 and therefore the relevant twenty-
year period (“the material period”) is 1987 to 2007.

33.From the user evidence submitted, there appears to have been use of the land

over a considerable period dating back far beyond 1987. Most of the withesses
have known the land in question for well over 20 years, with at least two having
lived in the area for over 40 years. In addition, all of the users state in their
questionnaires that they have withessed other people using the land for a range
of recreational activities.

34.However, due to the questions regarding the fencing of the land, it is not possible

to conclude with any certainty (on the evidence currently available) that the use
has been for a full and uninterrupted period of 20 years. There is no specific
reference in the user evidence regarding whether use of the land has been
uninterrupted and this is a point which requires further clarification.

* Oxfordshire County Council v Oxford City Council [2006] UKHL 25

Page 38



(e) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of
application?

35.The Commons Act 2006 introduces a number of transitional arrangements
regarding the actual use of the land in relation to the making of the application to
register it as a Village Green. These are set out at paragraph 4 above.

36.1In this case, there is no suggestion that the use of the land by those who have
submitted user evidence statements ceased prior to the making of the application.
The application appears to have been prompted by concerns regarding the future
development of the site rather than any recent attempts to deny access to the
site. There is no evidence that use of the application site by the local residents
had ceased prior to the making of the application. Therefore, it appears that use
of the land has continued up until the date of application and as such it is not
necessary to consider the other tests set out in sections 15(3) and 15(4) of the
Act.

Conclusion

37.Although the relevant regulations® provide a framework for the initial stages of
processing the application (e.g. advertising the application, dealing with
objections etc), they provide little guidance with regard to the procedure that a
Commons Registration Authority should follow in considering and determining the
application. In recent times it has become relatively commonplace, in cases which
are particularly emotive of where the application turns on disputed issues of fact,
for Registration Authorities to conduct a non-statutory Public Inquiry, which would
involve appointing an independent Inspector to hear the relevant evidence and
report his/her findings back to the Registration Authority.

38.Such an approach has received positive approval by the Courts, most notably in
the Whitmey?® case in which Waller LJ said this: ‘the registration authority has to
consider both the interests of the landowner and the possible interest of the local
inhabitants. That means that there should not be any presumption in favour of
registration or any presumption against registration. It will mean that, in any case
where there is a serious dispute, a registration authority will almost invariably
need to appoint an independent expert to hold a public inquiry, and find the
requisite facts, in order to obtain the proper advice before registration’.

39.As was famously quoted by the judge in another High Court case’, ‘it is no trivial
matter for a landowner to have land, whether in public or private ownership,
registered as a town green...’. This means that it is of paramount importance for a
Registration Authority to ensure that, before taking a decision, it has all of the
relevant facts available upon which to base a sound decision. It should be
recalled that the only means of appeal against the Registration Authority’s
decision is by way of a Judicial Review in the High Court.

® Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008
° R (Whitmey) v Commons Commissioners [2004] EWCA Civ 951
" R v Suffolk County Council, ex parte Steed (1996) 75 P & CR 102

Page 39



40.In this case, there is a serious dispute of fact with regard to the existence and
condition of the fencing around the perimeter of the application site. This is a point
which is key to the case and has a significant impact on whether use of the
application site has been continuous and ‘as of right’ over the material period.
There is also an issue to be addressed with regard to establishing the relevant
locality or neighbourhood. A Public Inquiry would allow witnesses to give more
detailed evidence that could be subject to relevant questions from the Inspector.
This would provide a greater clarity to the user evidence than is currently
available in paper form and enable to Registration Authority to come to a more
informed decision on the case.

Recommendations

41.1 therefore recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to
clarify the issues.

Accountable Officer:

Dr. Linda Davies — Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk

Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall,
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details.

Background documents
APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of application form
APPENDIX C — Table summarising user evidence

Page 40




APPENDIX A:

Plan showing application site
(land known locally as ‘the old bowling
green’ at Montefiore Avenue at Ramsgate)

166000 Hovooe
166000 GOO000

| Parkside

Land subject to village green application
W E at Montefiore Avenue, Ramsgate

5
Scale 1:1250 ' 2




f—

Commons Act 2006: Section 15
Application for the registratio

APPENDIX B:
Copy of application form

Village Green

Official stamp of registration authority
indicating valid date of receip
[...]
I
puej ayj 2@sn 0} uoissiuad buuresy (s1eah 1) pEOY
payse Jo pabuajjeys usag IassN AemAs|e ongnd yoam jad sawn ¢ | pue Buisiosaxs Boag | 2002 — 0002 ucsaleH leH "s 4N
pue| 8y} asn o} uoissiLad uonexe|al ‘sojuoid (sieah B) dnusAY
payse Jo pabus|ayo useq lorsN pS1els 10N Aeq ‘Bunyiem Boq | 200Z — 9661 WEYDIAA | pIOo4 g "SI
pue| 8y} 8sn 0] uoissiLiad Bupyem Bop '[|eqioo) (s1eah og) peoy
payse J0 pabus|eyd useq JanaN yyedoo} wo.4 AenBas aunt | pue siuus) Bulyaepn | 2002 - 2261 uosalaH M d I
pUE| &y} 28N 0} uoissiwiad : mou Ajjuanbaly {siead g7) snuaAy
payse Jo pabug|eyo usaq 1sAaN yrediooy Buory alow — ajgeueA Bunyem Boq | 200Z — Z86L aloyswop | Asped =7 "SI
puUB| 8y} osn o} uoissiuliad (sieeh /1) peoy
payse Jo pabugjeys uaag iaasN Yedioo) wol4 palels JON Buixejpy | 2002 — 0661 poomjeps | uolsex "o I
uosess
‘pue| ayy Buisn uo Buipuadap pHyo e se Buiied (s1eah gy) anq xed Jourreysn
g|doad Jayio uaes Aleinbol seH "2uUoN SNUBAY SI0)3IUOIN a|geLeA ‘Bunjjem Boq | Z00% — Z96L uojdwing AN
Burem
pue| ayj asn o} ucissiulad yrediooy Bop ‘uaipiyo (sieah 52) ana Nied
payse 1o pabus|eyo ussq JorsN Loy} ssaooe uadp palels 10N yum Buifeld | 200z — 8761 ucidwng Aates i
yied au jo ped pue usalb yiedjood 21and (sieaf 1.2) anuany weybuag
oi|gnd B sem puB| PaLINSSY "BUON BU} WoJ} ssa00y pelels 10N eoJe Aejd ‘ouold | /002 - 961 LLUBUYOIAA an
SLININWINOD WIHLO ANV IASN 35N 40 asn 40
Ol SINIHHI1L3A /STONITTIVHO AONINODINL SAILIAILDY aold3id S$S3¥AAY JINVN

§$8303V



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



	Agenda
	3 Application to register land known as "The Market Square" at Aylesham as a new Village Green.
	4 Application to register land at Montefiore Avenue, Ramsgate as a new Town Green.



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 6 February 2009. 

 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden and Mr J A Davies 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Application to register land known as "The Market Square" at Aylesham as a 

new Village Green.  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) A visit to the site at “Market Square” (formally known as Market Place), 
Aylesham had taken place prior to the meeting. It was attended by the applicant, 
Mrs E Madden; representatives from Aylesham Parish Council and some half 
dozen members of the public.  
 
(2)  A letter from Mr G Mandry, Principal Solicitor of Dover District Council was 
tabled.  Also tabled at the request of Aylesham Parish Council was a copy of the 
Lords of Appeal Judgement in the Regina v. City of Sunderland (Respondents) ex 
parte Beresford (FC) Appellant case. 
 
(3)  Mr D Falconer and Mr R Oliver addressed the Committee in support of the 
application, as did Mrs E Madden, the applicant and Dr L Keen, the Clerk to 
Aylesham Parish Council. The texts of the speeches given by Mr Falconer, Mrs 
Madden and Dr Keen were made available to the Panel. 
 
(4)  During her presentation, Dr Keen challenged the view of the Director of 
Environment and Waste that the lease granted by Dover District Council to 
Aylesham Parish Council was conclusive evidence that use of the land had been 
with permission.  She considered that the Parish Council had been given 
responsibility by the District Council to maintain the land and stated that there was 
no record of the Parish Council ever challenging or permitting use of the land by 
local people.  In her view, use of the land had therefore not been with permission. 
 
(5)  The Panel considered that it did not have the required legal expertise to 
reach a safe conclusion in respect of Dr Keen’s views with regard to the lease. It 
was agreed to defer consideration of the application to enable KCC Officers to seek 
a qualified legal view. 
 
(6)  RESOLVED that consideration of the application to register land known as 
“The Market Square” at Aylesham as a Village Green be deferred to enable 
qualified legal view to be sought. 

 



 

2 

2. Application to register land at Montefiore Avenue, Ramsgate as a new Town 
Green.  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  A visit to the site at Montefiore Avenue, Ramsgate had taken place prior to 
the meeting. It was attended by the applicant, Mr M Matthews; Mr J Thomson, Mr P 
Verrall and Mr C Tull from Thanet District Council; Mr W A Hayton, the Local 
Member; and two members of the public.  
 
(2)  Mr C Tull, Senior Leisure Officer of Thanet District Council, presented an 
affidavit declaring that to his personal knowledge,  fencing had been erected 
around the application site and that sections of it had been stolen on numerous 
occasions during the 1990s.  
 
(3)  Mr M Matthews, the Local Member addressed the Panel in support of the 
application.  Mr C Tull and Mr J Thompson (Asset Manager of Thanet District 
Council) spoke in reply as the Landowner’s representatives.  Copies of the text of 
Mr Thompson’s speech were made available to the Panel.   
 
(4)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to 
clarify the issues. 

 
 


